1000
1010
1015
1020

1030
1050

2000
2005
2010
2020
2030
2040
2050
2060

2100
2150
2160
2170
2190

2210
2215
2220

2350

ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents

Title

Series 1000 - General

Purpose of Board Policies

Adoption and Amendment of Policies

Mission and Jurisdiction

Conflict of Interest
Resolution No. 04-11-09-01
Conflict of Interest Code

Public Complaints

Copying Public Documents

Series 2000 - Personnel

General Manager Authority and Responsibilities
Treasurer

Hours of Work and Overtime

Vacation

Holidays

Sick Leave

Bereavement Leave

Jury Duty

Vehicle Usage
Employee Compensation
Deferred Compensation
Performance Evaluation
Drug and Alcohol Abuse

Sexual Harassment
Harassment
Equal Employment Opportunity

Use of Volunteers

Revised 8/25/08

Approved

011304
091404
061207
110904
110904
110904
011403
081004

091206
071106
071205
061207
091404
011403
040808
011403

121002
041304
011105
011105
120903

121002
011105
041304

041304



3020
3021
3025
3030
3035
3050
3060
3070
3080

3085
3090

4010
4030
4040
4050
4055
4060
4070
4080
4090

5010
5020
5050
5060
5070

ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents
Title

Series 3000 — Operations

Budget Preparation, Adoption and Revision
Budgetary Control
Financial Audit
Fixed Asset Accounting Control
Investment of District Funds
Purchasing
Employment of Outside Contractors/Consultants
Risk Management/Insurance
Parkway and Rossmoor Way Median Tree Maintenance
Approved Street Tree List
Street Sweeping
Records Retention
Resolution No. 05-12-13-01
Exhibit A — Records Retention Schedule
Exhibit B — CA Government Code Section 60200-60203

Series 4000 — Board of Directors

Code of Ethics

Board Remuneration and Reimbursement

Terms of Office for Board Officers and Directors
Responsibilities of Board Members

Authorized Signatures for Bank Account

Committees of the Board of Directors

Authority of the Board of Directors

Membership in Professional Associations/Organizations
Training, Education and Conferences

Series 5000 — Board Meetings

Board Meetings

Board Meeting Agenda

Review of Administrative Decisions

Minutes of Board Meeting

Rules of Order for Board and Committee Meetings

Revised 8/25/08

Approved

100907
100907
100907
011304
050807
100907
120903
031406
121305
021103
091206
110805
121305
121305
121305

091404
091404
080806
041304
071205
031103
080806
071304
081304

080806
031307
011105
110805
031103



ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents

No. Title

Series 6000 — Facilities Development

6010 Requests for Use of District Parks and Facilities
6011 Rules and Regulations for the Use of District Property
6012 Joint Use of Facilities for District Sponsored Programs
6015 Establishment of Fees and Charges for Use of District
Parks, Buildings and Facilities
6020 District Facilities — Long Term Use
6030 Dedicated Use of Specific District Facilities
6040 Signs — Wall, Facilities & Parks
6050 Facilities — Tennis Courts
6060 Facilities — Alcohol Use Montecito Center
6080 Signature Wall, Preservation/Protection
3

Revised 8/25/08

Approved

081208
081208
081208

081208
081208
081208
060804
031108
081208
051303



