ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	Approved
	Series 1000 - General	
1000 1010 1015 1020 1030 1050	Purpose of Board Policies Adoption and Amendment of Policies Mission and Jurisdiction Conflict of Interest Resolution No. 04-11-09-01 Conflict of Interest Code Public Complaints Copying Public Documents	011304 091404 061207 110904 110904 110904 011403 081004
	<u>Series 2000 - Personnel</u>	
2000 2005 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060	General Manager Authority and Responsibilities Treasurer Hours of Work and Overtime Vacation Holidays Sick Leave Bereavement Leave Jury Duty	091206 071106 071205 061207 091404 011403 040808 011403
2100 2150 2160 2170 2190	Vehicle Usage Employee Compensation Deferred Compensation Performance Evaluation Drug and Alcohol Abuse	121002 041304 011105 011105 120903
2210 2215 2220	Sexual Harassment Harassment Equal Employment Opportunity	121002 011105 041304
2350	Use of Volunteers	041304

ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents

<u>No.</u>	Title	<u>Approved</u>
	Series 3000 – Operations	
3020	Budget Preparation, Adoption and Revision	100907
3021	Budgetary Control	100907
3025	Financial Audit	100907
3030	Fixed Asset Accounting Control	011304
3035	Investment of District Funds	050807
3050	Purchasing	100907
3060	Employment of Outside Contractors/Consultants	120903
3070	Risk Management/Insurance	031406
3080	Parkway and Rossmoor Way Median Tree Maintenance	121305
	Approved Street Tree List	021103
3085	Street Sweeping	091206
3090	Records Retention	110805
	Resolution No. 05-12-13-01	121305
	Exhibit A – Records Retention Schedule	121305
	Exhibit B – CA Government Code Section 60200-60203	121305

Series 4000 - Board of Directors

4010	Code of Ethics	091404
4030	Board Remuneration and Reimbursement	091404
4040	Terms of Office for Board Officers and Directors	080806
4050	Responsibilities of Board Members	041304
4055	Authorized Signatures for Bank Account	071205
4060	Committees of the Board of Directors	031103
4070	Authority of the Board of Directors	080806
4080	Membership in Professional Associations/Organizations	071304
4090	Training, Education and Conferences	081304

Series 5000 - Board Meetings

5010	Board Meetings	080806
5020	Board Meeting Agenda	031307
5050	Review of Administrative Decisions	011105
5060	Minutes of Board Meeting	110805
5070	Rules of Order for Board and Committee Meetings	031103

ROSSMOOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT POLICY HANDBOOK

Table of Contents

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Approved</u>
	<u>Series 6000 – Facilities Development</u>	
6010	Requests for Use of District Parks and Facilities	081208
6011	Rules and Regulations for the Use of District Property	081208
6012	Joint Use of Facilities for District Sponsored Programs	081208
6015	Establishment of Fees and Charges for Use of District	
	Parks, Buildings and Facilities	081208
6020	District Facilities – Long Term Use	081208
6030	Dedicated Use of Specific District Facilities	081208
6040	Signs – Wall, Facilities & Parks	060804
6050	Facilities – Tennis Courts	031108
6060	Facilities – Alcohol Use Montecito Center	081208
6080	Signature Wall, Preservation/Protection	051303